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.., the reply given to Starred Question No. 2576 on the 10th September, 1959 and state the progress since made in removing the disparity in the scales of pay of the Inspectors and Progressmen of Perambur Workshops?

The Deputy MlDfster of Rallwa,l (Shrt Sbalmawu Khan): The Southern Railway's proposal for introdu . cion of the sca e of Rs. 60-130 lor Progressmen in the Perambur Workshops has been agreed to. As regards the scale of pay of Progress Inspectors, the matter is under examination.

Mosquitoes in Delhl

1259. Shrt D. C. Sharma: Will the J4inister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that thl>
weather conditions in Delhi this season are favourable to mosquitoes; and

(b) if so, the steps taken or proposed to be taken to meet the situation?

The MlD1ster of Health (Shrt Karmarkar): (a) Yes, during spring season every year.

(b) Intensified anti-larval operations in Delhi Urban Area are taken from the 15th February every year.
For this purpose additional seasonal staff is recruited. The technical stal!
of the Anti-malaria Operations, ~
carry out continuous independent checking in all the breeding places.
Any complaints received from any source are attended to immediately and the personnel of the Antimalaria Operations made an on the spot investigation and communicate the results to the executive stal! for an early action. Timely Press Notes are issued to acquaint the public with ti.e appropriate precautionary measures that they should take their active co-operation in the Programme is also sought.

1180. Shrt Achar: Will the Minister of TraDsport IIIId CommanleaUObI be pleased to refer to the reply given to

Unstarred Question No. 146 on the oIth August, 1959 and state:

(a) whether the construction work of Nethravathi bridge near Mangalore on the West Coast Road has actually been taken up; and

(b) if not, the reasons for delay?

The MinIster of State in the MinlstrJ of Transport and CommaDlcatlou (Shrt Raj Bahadar): (a) No, Sir.

(b) The Government of Mysore have consulted us in regard to the acceptance of tenders for the work. It is hoped that the matter will be finalised ahortly.

1:U5 hili.

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

The Minister of Transport and Com-
mllDlcatloas (Dr. P. Sabbarayau):
Sir, I beg to lay On the Table, under BUD-section (5) of Section 7 of the Indian Telegraph Act, 1885, a copy of Notification No. S.O. 627, dated the 12th March, 1960 making certain amendments to the Indian Telegraph Rul"s, 1951. [Placed in Librarv. See
No. LT-2000/60j.

Rl:PORT OF GANGA BRAHMAPUTRA WATZII
TRANSPORT BOARD

The MinIster of State in the Mluls-
try of Transport and CommllDlcatioas (Shrt RaJ Bahadur): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table a copy of the Report nf the Ganga Brahmaputra Water Transport Board for the year 1959. [Placed in l.ibrarv. See No. LT-200l/60j.

AMJ:NDMENT8 TO MEDICINAL AND
TOILET PREPARAnoNB (ExCISE DuTIES)

RULEII

The MiDIster of BeftDae &lid ClvU E"pencUtare (Dr. B. GopaIa Beddll:
Sir, I beg to lay on the Table, under sub-section ( .. ) of Section 19 of the Medicinal and Toilet Preparations (E>a:ise Duties) Act, 1955, a copy of


6?os Calling MARCH 18, 1960 Attention to Matter of 6706
Urgent Public Importance

(Dr. B. Gopala Reddi]
each of the fonOWinl Notl1ications making certain further amendments to 1be Medicinal and Toilt Preparations
(Exeia- Duties) Rule.. 1956:-

(i) G.S.R. 269, dated the 5th
March, 1960.

hi) G.S.R. 270, dated the 5th
March, 1960.

I Placed in Libra'1l, See No. LT-2002/60].

NO'J'D'lCAftONS ISSUBD UNDIUI EBIDN'l'IAL COMMOD1'1'IJ:S Acr

~ Depot,. MJalsttw of 1"004 IID4
ApicaJtue (Sbri A. M. Thomas): Sir, I heg to lay on the Table, under sub·
oection (8) of Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, a copy of each 01 the following N oti1lcations:-

Ii) G.S.R. 226, dated the 27th
February, 1960.

Iii) G.S.R. 267, dated the 2nd
March, 1960 making certain further amendment. to the Sugarcane (Control) Order,
1955.

[Placed in Libra'1l, See No. LT-20113/110] .

12.16 IDa.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

TIIADo COLLlBION Ar JtmmrOAlfJ
&rATION

Slut D. C. IIJIarBa (Gurdaspur):
Sir, under Rule 197, I he, to eall 1be attention of 1be MinIster 01 Railways to 1be foUDWin, matter of urgent publie importance and I request that he Jnay mak.. a s1atement tbereon:-

"The train roDillion at ~
station 01 the North-East I'rontler RaIlway on the II1th March, 11180."

'I'IIe Depat7 IIbIII&w 01 1IaIhra,.
(SlId IlllallBawu 1UuIIl): At about
011'110 hours on 10-8-11180 while No. 22
Down Amingaon-Katihllr Paasen,er was enterin, Kishanganj, a station on.
Siliguri-Kalihar Section of Northeast Frontier Railway, it co.lided head-on with a Military Special which was already standing on one of the reception lines at the station. As a result of this, the train engine of the Passenger train derailed by all wheels and the three bolies next to it also derailed and eapsized. Though the train engine of the Military Special suller-
ed only a slight damage, it did not derail. Two other vehicles and a III Class coach, which formed a part of the Military Special, however, derailed and capsized.

In eonsequence of this, 21 persons sustained injuries of whom four were grievous. The injured persons include 17 military personnel and four railway staff. The Driver and Fireman of 22 On. Passenger, after bein, rendered first aid were discharged. The remaining persons were first given treatment in the Civil Hospital, Kishanganj. Later 5 of them, including 3 seriously injured, were admitted into Katihar Railway Hospital and I others into Siliguri Military Hospital and the remaining were discharged.
Subsequently, one more person was discharged from hospital. The latest reports indicate that all the seven injured persons are progressing satia-
factorlly.

Medical and relief trains were sent from Katihar and Siliguri to the alte of the accident. General Manager, Northeast Frontier Railway, accompanied by his principal officers, as also the Distrid Officers, visited the site of the aceident.

The interruption .to eommunication caused by the accident was restored by 11.30 hours on 10-8-1960.

The cause of the accident is nol known yet.

The Government Inspeetor 01 Railways has eommenced holding his statutory enquiry from the Ifth instant.

